25% decrease in lapse rates and paid-up rates (30)

5% decrease in annuitant mortality (140)

5% decrease in non-annuitant mortality 15

Required capital equal to the minimum regulatory capital(2) 16

Notes: (1) 25bps is assumed to relate to default risk

 (2) Minimum regulatory capital is defined as the greater of Pillar 1 and Pillar 2 capital requirements without any allowance for the Group’s capital management policy

41

Appendix V:

Cash generation sensitivities

1 Jan 2014-31 Dec 2019

Base case – 6 year target £2.8bn

20% fall in equity markets £2.7bn

15% fall in property values £2.8bn

Following 75bps increase in nominal yields(2) £2.9bn

Following 75bps decrease in nominal yields(2) £2.7bn

Credit spreads widening with no change in

expected defaults(3) £2.5bn

Cash sensitivities(1)

Notes: (1) Assumes stress occurs 1 January 2015 and there is no recovery during the target period

 (2) Represents a real yield reduction of 25bps, given a 75bps increase/decrease in nominal yields

 (3) Based on 11 to 15 year term: AAA = 46bps, AA = 69bps, A = 102 bps, BBB = 144 bps

42

Appendix VI:

Maturity profile of business

£m

1-5

years

6-10

years

11-15

years

16-20

years

20+

years
Total

MCEV present value of future profits

31 December 2014 859 556 387 250 186 2,238

31 December 2013 997 576 344 212 172 2,301

31 December 2012 1,058 596 369 231 196 2,450

31 December 2011 1,135 683 455 291 282 2,846

31 December 2010 1,147 848 488 271 268 3,022

43

Appendix VII:

Asset mix of life companies

At 31 Dec 2014

£m unless otherwise stated

Total shareholder,

non-profit and

supported with-

profits(2) %

Policyholder funds(3)

Total

Policyholder

Total

assets(1)

Non-supported

with-profits

funds
Unit

linked

Cash deposits 2,157 14 2,861 1,176 4,037 6,194

Debt securities

Debt securities – gilts 3,833 25 8,756 661 9,417 13,250

Debt securities – bonds 8,315 54 7,082 815 7,897 16,212

Total debt securities 12,148 79 15,838 1,476 17,314 29,462

Equity securities 434 3 5,613 7,787 13,400 13,834

Property investments 258 2 997 346 1,343 1,601

Other investments(4) 380 2 806 -  806 1,186

Total 15,377 100 26,115 10,785 36,900 52,277

Notes: (1) The analysis of the asset portfolio comprises assets held by the Group’s life companies including stock lending collateral. It excludes other Group assets such as cash held in

holding companies and service companies, the assets held by non-controlling interests in collective investment schemes and UKCPT and is net of derivative liabilities.  This

information is presented on a look through basis to underlying holdings where available

 (2) Includes assets where shareholders of the life companies bear the investment risk

 (3) Includes assets where policyholders bear most of the investment risk